
 
STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION 
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES 
William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11th Floor 

Nashville, Tennessee 37243 
 
November 5, 2021 
 
Jeff Russell, General Manager    CERTIFIED MAIL 
BAE Systems Ordnance Systems Inc.   RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
4509 West Stone Drive      7008 1830 0004 8092 3180 
Kingsport, TN 37660-1048     
 
SUBJECT: DIRECTOR’S ORDER ASSESSMENT WPC21-0093 
   NPDES PERMIT No. TN0003671 
   BAE SYSTEMS ORDNANCE SYSTEMS INC. 

 HAWKINS COUNTY 
 
Dear Jeff Russell, 
 
Enclosed is a Director’s Order and Assessment (Order) issued by the Tennessee Department of 
Environment and Conservation, Division of Water Resources, for violations of the Water Quality Control 
Act. These violations include exceedances of the effluent limitations required by the above NPDES 
Permit and appearing on the EPA Quarterly Non-Compliance Report. 
 
These violations have resulted in a civil penalty assessment of $9,996.00, due on or before the 31st day 
after receipt of this Order. Additional penalties will be assessed for continued non-compliance at the 
site. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this correspondence, you may contact Ms. Christy Morgan at (615) 
532-0685 or Christy.Morgan@tn.gov or Ms. Jessica Murphy at (615) 532-0676 or 
Jessica.Murphy@tn.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Jessica Murphy, Manager 
Compliance and Enforcement Unit 
 
EJM:CDM 
 
cc: JCEFO Dane Cutshaw, Dane.Cutshaw@tn.gov  
    Bryan Carter,  Bryan.Carter@tn.gov  
  CO  Ariel Wessel-Fuss, Ariel.Wessel-Fuss@tn.gov 
    Angela Hall, Angela.J.Hall@tn.gov 
  OGC Patrick Parker, Patrick.Parker@tn.gov 
  BAE Jeff Russell, jeff.russell@baesystems.com  
    William Shelton, william.shelton@baesystems.com  
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